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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Liliana Gorelick of Miami, Florida.
2. The Respondent, Celso Alfonso, is a former candidate for State Senator.
3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent, as a candidate for State Senator, failed

to disclose a personal bank account as an asset on his 2019 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure
of Financial Interests." This indicates possible violation of Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary investigation
of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has violated
Article 1I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, as set forth in

paragraph 3, above. '
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' The allegation is not immaterial, inconsequential, or de minimis because, if true, it could constitute failure to disclose
information required to be disclosed by the Constitution and statutes.



